respects, in accordance with such conditions so far as they may be applicable. 

MEMORANDUM 

(a) Description of work 
Providing Services of Explosive Sniffer Dogs with Handlers at 

Main Office Premises, RBI, Chennai -600001 

(b) Estimated cost of work ₹11,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Only) (Approx.) 

(c) 
Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 
₹ 22,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Thousand Only) 

(d) Validity of contract 

For a period of one year from April 01, 2026, to March 31, 2027, and 

may be extended for a further period of up to two years i.e., till March 

31, 2029 (one year at a time) subject to satisfactory performance by 

the Contractor and at the discretion of the Bank. 

(e) 

Security Deposit / 

Performance Bank 

Guarantee 

5% of the contract value 

(to be submitted only by the successful bidder) 

2. I/We undertake to deposit a sum of ₹22,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Thousand only) as EMD with the 

Reserve Bank of India through NEFT in favour of Reserve Bank of India, Chennai.  

2.1  I / we undertake to offer my / our services in conformity with the scope / nature of work and the terms 

and conditions set out in the Tender document.

[...]

The service provider shall provide the services of two trained sniffer dogs, preferably Labradors/German 
Shepherds, along with two trained handlers to the Bank. The agreement shall be effective for a period 
of one year commencing from April 01, 2025, to March 31, 2026. 

1. The value of the contract is ₹ 11,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh  only). The contractor is responsible 

for payment of minimum wages to the Dog handlers vide notification by the Chief Labour 

Commissioner, Ministry of Labour and Employment, New Delhi from time to time. The Bank shall 

deduct tax deduction at source (TDS) or any other tax liable to be paid under any other law shall be